MISSOURI AMERICAN WATER COMPANY  CASE NO. WU-2017-0351

MISSOURI AMERICAN WATER COMPANY  CASE NO. WR-2017-0285

LIBERTY (MIDSTATE NATURAL GAS) CASE NO. GR-2018-0013

KANSAS CITY POWER AND LIGHT  CASE NO. ER-2018-0145

KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI OPERATIONS COMPANY CASE NO. ER-2018-0146

EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC PRUDENCE REVIEW CASE NO. EO-2018-0244

EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY CASE NO. ER-2018-0228

EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY CASE NO. ER-2018-0366

EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY CASE NO. EO-2018-0092

AMEREN GAS COMPANY CASE NO. GR-2018-0227

MISSOURI AMERICAN WATER COMPANY  CASE NO. WO-2018-0373

LIBERTY UTILITIES EMPIRE ELECTRIC CO CASE NO.  EA-2019-0010

SUMMIT NATURAL GAS OF MISSOURI, INC CASE NO. GR-2018-0230

SPIRE NATURAL GAS, EAST/WEST ISRS  CASE NO. GO-2019-0115

MISSOURI AMERICAN WATER COMPANY  CASE NO. WO-2019-0184

AMEREN GAS  CASE NO. GR-2019-0077

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY CASE NO. ER-2019-0335

Schedule JSR-D-1

Page 1 of 1

The Empire District Electric Company
Missouri Jurisdiction
Docket No. ER-2019-0374
Schedule 1 Revenue Requirement ROR 10.23%

Line 3/31/2019 Pro Forma Adjusted
No. Description Reference Test Year End Adjustments Test Year End

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) + (d)

1 Rate Base Schedules 2 & 3 1,301,068,347   156,292,122   1,457,360,469

2 Revenues Schedules 4 & 5 538,554,855   (409,586)   538,145,269
3 Expenses Schedules 4 & 5 395,553,192   50,492,361   446,045,553
4 Operating Income (Loss) Before Taxes  (Line 2 - Line 3) 143,001,663   (50,901,947)   92,099,716

5 Income Taxes Schedule 4 9,911,046   (6,854,196)   3,056,850
6 Operating Income (Loss) After Taxes  (Line 4 - Line 5) 133,090,617   (44,047,751)   89,042,866

7 Current Rate of Return (Line 6 / Line 1) 10.23% 6.11%

8 Rate of Return Requested Schedule 6 7.50% 7.50% 7.50%

9 Required Net Operating Income (Line 1 x Line 8) 97,522,879   11,715,032   109,237,911

10 Income Deficiency (Line 9 - Line 6) (35,567,738)   55,762,783   20,195,045

11 Gross Revenue Conversion factor Schedule 7 1.313027 1.313027   1.313027

12 Revenue Deficiency (Line 10 x Line 11) (46,701,398)   73,218,036   26,516,638

13 Revenue Deficiency % (Line 12 / Line 2) -8.67% 4.93%

14 Revenue Requirement (Line 2 + Line 12) 491,853,457   72,808,450   564,661,907

Schedule JSR-D-2

COMPANY CASH WORKING CAPITAL WORKPAPER CALCULATIONS
The Empire District Electric Company
Missouri Jurisdiction
Docket No. ER-2019-0374
RB ADJ 12 Cash Working Capital

Line Description Reference
Revenue Requirement

Amount
Average Daily

Amount Revenue Lag Ref. Expense Lead Ref.
Net (Lead)/Lag

Days
Working Capital

Requirement

1 Purchased Fuel and Power Expenses 140,548,512$   385,064   42.13 A (31.13) B 11.00 4,235,709$

2 Operation and Maintenance Expenses
3 O&M, Labor O&M by FERC for Labor 32,381,159 88,716   42.13 A (12.00) C 30.13 2,672,998
4 401-K Note 1 20,782,671 56,939   42.13 A (12.00) C 30.13 1,715,567
5 Post Retirement Benefits Note 2 139,238 381 42.13 A (5.66) C 36.47 13,912
6 Medical, Vision, and Dental Expenses Note 3 5,817,290 15,938   42.13 A (16.29) C 25.84 411,832
7 Life Insurance / AD&D Note 4 274,470 752 42.13 A (16.34) C 25.79 19,393
8 Intercompany Transfers Note 5 15,103,105 41,378   42.13 A (35.13) C 7.00 289,649
9 PSC Assessment Note 6 1,084,117 2,970   42.13 A 17.23 C 59.36 176,310

10 O&M, Other Non-Labor Note 7 118,830,054 325,562   42.13 A (29.21) C 12.92 4,206,258
11 Total O&M Expenses 9,505,920

12 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
13 Property Taxes Note 8 25,261,712 69,210   42.13 A (195.13) E (153.00) (10,589,156)
14 Payroll Taxes Note 9 2,661,110 7,291   42.13 A (11.17) E 30.96 225,720
15 Total Taxes Other Than Income Taxes (10,363,435)

16 Federal and State Income Taxes Note 10 9,378,451 25,694   42.13 A (37.00) D 5.13 131,812
17 Interest Payments Note 11 33,957,956 93,035   42.13 A (91.26) F (49.13) (4,570,834)

18 Total - (1,060,829)$

Schedule JSR-D-3
1/2

The Empire District Electric Company Federal and State Income Taxes -  Expense Lead Adjusted
Missouri Jurisdiction
Docket No. ER-2019-0374
RB ADJ 12 Cash Working Capital

Line Description Reference
Revenue Requirement

Amount
Average Daily

Amount Revenue Lag Ref. Expense Lead Ref.
Net (Lead)/Lag

Days
Working Capital

Requirement

1 Purchased Fuel and Power Expenses 140,548,512$   385,064   42.13 A (31.13) B 11.00 4,235,709$

2 Operation and Maintenance Expenses
3 O&M, Labor O&M by FERC for Labor 32,381,159   88,716   42.13 A (12.00) C 30.13 2,672,998
4 401-K Note 1 20,782,671   56,939   42.13 A (12.00) C 30.13 1,715,567
5 Post Retirement Benefits Note 2 139,238   381   42.13 A (5.66) C 36.47 13,912
6 Medical, Vision, and Dental Expenses Note 3 5,817,290   15,938   42.13 A (16.29) C 25.84 411,832
7 Life Insurance / AD&D Note 4 274,470   752   42.13 A (16.34) C 25.79 19,393
8 Intercompany Transfers Note 5 15,103,105   41,378   42.13 A (35.13) C 7.00 289,649
9 PSC Assessment Note 6 1,084,117   2,970   42.13 A 17.23 C 59.36 176,310

10 O&M, Other Non-Labor Note 7 118,830,054   325,562   42.13 A (29.21) C 12.92 4,206,258
11 Total O&M Expenses 9,505,920

12 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
13 Property Taxes Note 8 25,261,712   69,210   42.13 A (195.13) E (153.00) (10,589,156)
14 Payroll Taxes Note 9 2,661,110   7,291   42.13 A (11.17) E 30.96 225,720
15 Total Taxes Other Than Income Taxes (10,363,435)

16 Federal and State Income Taxes Note 10 9,378,451   25,694   42.13 A (365.00) D (322.87) (8,295,946)
17 Interest Payments Note 11 33,957,956   93,035   42.13 A (91.26) F (49.13) (4,570,834)

18 Total -   (9,488,587)$

Schedule JSR-D-3
2/2

	cover
	DIRECT TESTIMONY
	OF

	affidavit
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	JR direct testimony
	JSR-D-1
	Schedule JSR-D-2
	Schedule 1 Revenue Requirement

	Schedule JSR-D-3 final
	Schedule JSR-D-3 p 1
	Summary

	Schedule JSR-D-3 p 2
	Summary